भारत के उप-राष्ट्रपति का सचिवालय

SECRETARIAT OF THE VICE-PRESIDENT OF INDIA नई दिल्ली - 110011 (भारत) NEW DELHI -110011

VPS-55/01/RTI-86/2022-2023

Dated 19.01.2023

Shri Harish Kumar B-45, Ashyapak Nagar Nangloi Delhi - 110041.

Subject: Information under Right to Information Act, 2005

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application dated 17th January, 2023 along with Indian Postal Order No. 57F 413953 of Rs. 10/- requesting for point wise information.

In this connection, this is to inform you that the information requested is not available in this Secretariat. Hence, you are advised to contact the concerned department directly for obtaining the required information.

(Rajesh Kumar Sharma) CPIO/Under Secretary Ph. No. 011-23022322 Central Public Information Officer Vice-President's Secretariat, 6, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi - 110 011



Dated:17-01-2023

Subject: Information under RTI Act-2005

Sir/Madam,

On 28.11.2022, <u>TO THE ACB</u> the undersigned has made a <u>genuine complaint</u> Copy enclosed herewith against violator Shahbir Singh ASI in Delhi Police for committing cognizable offences also elaborated in length in the complaint. The aspect of being considered is that despite the lapse of a considerable period, nothing has been done by your good office for the reasons known to your good self or perhaps the violator is a member of Delhi Police and resultantly his series of offences is ascending day by day. Record is evident that the undersigned has also been reminded in writing too with day-to-day development. Now the undersigned is constrained to take the following information under RTI Act-2005 within the stipulated period.

- 1) Name, designation and Mobile number of the officer upon whom, the above complaint has been entrusted for enquiry.
- 2) Copy of the report submitted by the enquiry officer may be supplied.
- 3) Copies of all statements recorded by the enquiry officer.
- 4) Reasons in case the enquiry has not been started hitherto.
- 5) Copy of letter number in case the complaint has been forwarded to any authority.
- 6) The issues about other departments have been referred to their competent authorities or otherwise, a copy of those letters may be supplied.
 - 7) In case, the other departments have not been introduced about the illegality, so far specific reasons thereof may be intimated.

- 8) Copy of reply in the case received from other department.
- 9) Expected time of completion of the enquiry, in case underway, may be intimated.
- 10) what was the final conclusion of the original complaint

A necessary fee in the shape of postal order no. 57F 413953 has been enclosed.

While sending the reply kindly provide complete detail of The First Appellate Authority.

Thanks,

Sincerely yours,

(HARISH KUMAR) R/o B-45 Adhyapak Nagar

Nangloi Delhi-110041

Mobile 9811653274



ANTI CORRUPTION BRANCH

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI VIKAS BHAWAN-2, 5th FLOOR, UPPER BELA ROAD, DELHI

RTI MATTER

ID-07/2023

Dated

| 2 0 | 2 <

No.379 ID-07/2023/RTI/ACB To

Sh. Harish Kumar R/o B-45, Adhyapak Nagar, Nangloi, New Delhi- 110041.

Subject: - Application for supply of the information/document under RTI Act 2005.

Please refer to your RTI application which has been received in A.C. Branch vide Dy. No. 182/ACB dated 11/01/2023 for providing information under RTI Act 2005. The reply pertaining to Anti-Corruption Branch is as under:-

Information provided by PIO/A.C. Branch

You are hereby informed that the complaints have been forwarded to Addl. CP/Vigilance, Barakhamba Road, Delhi, for taking further necessary action vide this office letter No. 9233/SO/ACB/OC-3192/22 dated 28/12/2022 as the the subject matter pertain to the Addl. CP/Vigilance, Barakhamba Road, Delhi. Hence, the RTI application is also being transferred to the PIO/Addl. CP/Vigilance, Barakhamba Road, Delhi for taking further necessary action under section 6(3) of RTI Act-2005. You are requested to make further correspondence with the above said office.

The particulars of the Appellate Authority are given as under, whereas appeal, if so required can be filed under Section 19 of the Right to information Act 2005 within 30 days of the issue of the letter.

Deputy Commissioner of Police Anti Corruption Branch GNCT of Delhi, Vikas Bhawan-2, 5th Floor, B-Wing, Upper Bela Road, Delhi-110054

Subodh Kumar (ACP)
Public Information Officer
Anti Corruption Branch

No. ____/ID-07/2023/RTI/ACB

Dated_____

Copy forwarded for necessary action:-

The Public Information Officer/ Addl. CP/Vigilance, Barakhamba Road, Delhi along with the application of Sh. Harish Kumar R/o B-45, Adhyapak Nagar, Nangloi, New Delhi-110041, under section 6(3) of RTI Act-2005 for providing the information directly to the applicant as the subject matter directly relate to your office.

Encls: As above.

Subodh Kumar (ACP)
Public Information Officer
Anti Corruption Branch
Govt. of NCT of Delhi

The Addl. Commissioner of Police, Anti-Corruption Branch, Directorate of Vigilance, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Vikas Bhawan-II, 5th Floor, Upper Bela Road, Delhi-110054

Dated: 28-11-2022 Ref: ADCAC/2022

Subject: Regarding immediate FIR registration under appropriate IPC sections against HC/ASI SHAHBIR SINGH Resident B-48, Adhyapak Nagar, Nangloi, Delhi-110041, reportedly posted in Crime and Railway Unit, Delhi Police for committing cognizable offence since January 2014

Sir,

The Lieutenant Governor of Delhi on 29.07.2022, the undersigned had made a complaint by email against the above policeman for getting prepared EWS card and taking ration from FPS since 2014 After regular persuasion, the serious issue has been verified/enquired into by the Food & Supply Department and a report has been sent in the office of Hon'ble Prime Minister of India by Vigilance Department and a copy of the break-up verified during enquiry has been procured by the undersigned and enclosed herewith for your kind perusal.

On perusal of the above data/break-up, your good self would find on unequivocal terms that Smt. Anita Yadav, wife of the above policeman with her husband and son has been taking advantage of the EWS Card since the year 2014 and getting ration from the FPS shop. Surprisingly, the ANNUAL INCOME OF THE FAMILY HAS BEEN SHOWN as Rs.48,000/-(Forty-Eight thousand only). **four thousand rupees per month**only As per Break up the ELIGIBILITY OF taking ration from FPS of HC/ASI SHAHBIR SINGH and his son Jatin Yadav has also been shown. The report of the Vigilance Department has proved that the ANNUAL INCOME OF ABOVE POLICEMAN IS Rs.48000/- ONLY.

The other mind-blowing aspect of being further considered is that just after filing the complaint by the undersigned on 29.07.2022, on 01.08.2022, that process has completed very quickly in a record time within just (59) minutes with the convenience of collusion of officials the law-breakers instantly surrendered their Economically Weaker Sections ration card to escape from the law & criminality.

It abundantly proves that the entire family including the above policeman intentionally, purposely & with some oblique motives and in collusion with each other indulged themselves in criminality combined with cognizable offences since 2014 and when someone tried to unfold them, they immediately surrendered the card.

Needless to mention that on the basis of documentary evidence received from the government department (concerned Food & Supply Department) after verifying the facts by the Vigilance Unit and sent to the office of the Hon'ble Prime Minister of India, no iota of doubt remains that the above entire family under the close supervision above policeman has committed the cognizable offence of forgery & cheating since long by submitting forged declarations of annual income as Rs.48,000/- and in furtherance of that taking ration from FPS for the past 08 years and by virtue of it are liable to be dealt with legally under appropriate sections of the Indian Penal Code with immediate arrest.

It is, therefore, requested that keeping in view the gravity of the offence, immediately FIR under appropriate sections of IPC may please be registered against HC/ASI SHAHBIR SINGH, his wife and son under the provision of section 154 Cr.P.C. and oblige.

The undersigned will be further obliged if a copy of the FIR may be supplied as soon as possible.

Thanking you,

Note: New and old ration card PDF details are attached herewith this complaint

Encl: As above

Petitioner

(HARISH KUMAR)

R/o B-45 Adhyapak Nagar Nangloi Delhi-110041 Mobile 9811653274

NFS ID: 867177 [District:- WEST] [Circle:- 11 - NANGLOI JAT] Apply through [Circle Office]

FIFO Rank:- 0

1. Card Category

PR

Assigned FPS(If

Approved)

3. Old RC No.

APL25491277

2. New RC No. 4. Mobile No.

9716363800

5. HOF Name 7.Occupation

Income

Anita Yadav HOUSE WIFE

6. Nationality

INDIAN

B-48 ADHYAPAK NAGAR NANGLOI JAT DELHI-110041, NANGLOI,

9. Family Annual

48000

8. Full Address

ADHYAPAK NAGAR, DELHI, 110041 Surrender []

077000049863

11. volunteer Name

RAM AVTAR GUPTA

10. Status/Pending With

12. Volunteer

13. Mobile No of

Designation

COURT CLERK

DELHI

Volunteer

9899131295

Volunteer

14. Office Address of NDMC, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW

15. Residential Address of Volunteer

F-62A ADHYAPAK NAGAR, NANGLOI, NAJAFGARH ROAD, DELHI-41

17. Application related to:

Not Available

16. Edistrict ID:

Family Members Detail

SNo.	Member Name	Gender	DOB	Data Verified From UID	Mother's Name	Father's Name	Spouse Name	Relationship With HOF	Aadhaar No.	EID No.	Whether Eligible for SFAs by ACD?
1	Anita Yadav	Female	19/09/1975	Yes	SHAKUNTALA DEVI		Shahvir Singh	SELF	*******6188	*	Yes
2	Shahvir Singh	Male	28/02/1970	Yes	CHAMELI DEVI	AJENT SINGH		HUSBAND	******8399	*	Yes
3	Jatin Yadav	Male	24/03/1996	Yes	Anita Yadav	Shahvir Singh		SON	*******9724	*	Yes

Details of Work Done by Officers at Various Level : -

SNo.	Name of Officer	Designation	Action Taken by Officer	Remarks of Officer	Date in which action taken(dd/mm/yyyy)	IP Address	
1	DEO	DEO	New Application Entry		20/01/2014 12:24:31	10.2.2.36	
2	Azad Singh	FSI	Application recommended		22/10/2014 02:49:56	164.100.31.82	
3	RAVINDER KAUR	FSO	Approved	APPROVED	22/10/2014 05:39:04	164.100.31.82	
4	Dinesh	FSO	FPS change Request approved by FSO		24/02/2016 08:10:43	164.100.31.82	
5	SH. SHANTI LAL	AC	FPS change Request approved by AC		25/02/2016 01:14:50	59.178.135.223	
6	Sh.VIRENDER KUMAR	FSO	Shift of Card Category to NFS PR Category	Shifted by FSO concern	16/02/2017 04:39:07	59.178.137.183	
7	Naveen	DEO	Application Entry for Surrender	Ration card surrendered as per request of hof due to income more then one lakh.	01/08/2022 12:32:49	10.2.14.203	
8	Jitender Kumar	FSI	Recommended for Surrender	recommended as per request of hof vide no. 2995 dt 01/08/2022	01/08/2022 01:20:57	10.2.14.203	
9	Sunil Kumar Verma	FSO	Approved for Surrender	Approved as per the FSI Report.	01/08/2022 01:32:28	10.2.14.203	

HOF Detail trail

Family Members Detail trail

Print